and Midwives Association (GRNMA) and the Government and 
Hospital Pharmacist Association (GHOSPA). The study looked at 
the trade union of the doctors and midwives as the focus of the 
study. According to the Ministry of Health (2015), the population 
of doctors and nurses in the Greater Accra Region, is five thousand, 
four hundred and twenty-six (5,426). A sample size of five hundred 

and fifty-one (551) respondents, which represents more than 10% 
of this population of doctors and professional nurses, was chosen 
from public health institutions in the Greater Accra for this study.

Due to the large population size and resource constraints, 
the study adopted purposive and random sampling technique for

[...]

(1997), can be used to make generalization. The sample size was 
determined using the formula is the population and is the sample.

5426 542.6
10n

σ
= =

A trained research assistant distributed structured question-
naires to five hundred and fifty-seven (557) doctors and nurses who 
are who work in the public sector in the Greater Accra Region. The 
institutions were: Korle bu Teaching Hospital (tertiary healthcare 
facility), Ridge and Tema General Hospitals (secondary healthcare 
facilities), and LEKMA and Mamprobi Hospitals (primary health-

[...]

could not provide adequate data on the number of strikes embark 

upon by the doctors and nurses within the period under review 
(2005-2015).

Period for the Research
The research was conducted from January 2015 to September 

2016.

Findings 
Out of the five hundred and fifty-seven (557) questionnaires 

administered, five hundred and fifty-one (551) were returned. 

The other six (5) were not returned as the respondents seems to 
be very busy and changing shifts. The major questions solicited in 
the research is highlighted in Table 2. On a 5-point likert scale, the 
mean and standard deviation of the responses given were com-